

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15944/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-06-2018 in WP No. 1507/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

LULLU VAS (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH LRS AUDREY Petitioner(s)
LUDWIG VAS & ORS.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 12-11-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aman Vachher, Adv.
Mr. Yadunath Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Anshu Vachher, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Arun Nagar, Adv.
Ms. Rajshree Dubey, Adv.
Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Ghelani, Adv.
Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Sharma, Adv.
For M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.
Mr. Mithun Shashank, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv K., Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Atmaram Nadkarni, ASG
Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.
Ms. Priti Purandare, Adv.
Ms. Jayashree Wad, Adv.
Mr. Sidharth Mahajan, Adv.
Ms. Sukriti Jaggi, Adv.

For M/S. J.S. Wad and Co, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Uday B. Dube, AOR

Mr Neeraj K. Kaul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satish Vig, AOR

Mr. Prashant S.K., Adv.
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Basava Prabhu Patil, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Surya Kamal Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Khandelwal, Adv.
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned Senior counsel appearing for the parties.

It is stated by Mr. Mukul Rohagti, learned Senior counsel appearing for Respondent No.5 - Samudra Real Estate Pvt. Limited, that the statement made on 5-10-2018 by Dr. A.M. Singhvi, learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioners and Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, learned Senior counsel appearing for the intervenor(s) that the structures erected by the petitioners are being demolished by Respondent Nos. 4 - and 5 is not correct. According to him, the petitioners are not at all in possession of the property.

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, learned Senior counsel and Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, learned Senior counsel submit that the slum dwellers are in possession of the property. Mr. Shyam Divan, learned Senior counsel appearing for Slum Dwellers Society - Respondent No.4 - the New Sagar Vihar Co-operative Housing Society Limited and Mr. Basava Prabhu S. Patil, learned Senior counsel - Intervenors-Members of Respondent No.4- Society state that the petitioners do not have any structure.

In view of request made by Dr. A.M. Singhvi, let the matter be listed on Thursday, the 29th November, 2018 for final disposal.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR